
 

 
Mark Williams, Chief Executive 

Agenda for Community Grant Panel 
Tuesday, 26th January, 2021, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Community Grant Panel 
 
Councillors  J Bailey, D Key, J Loudoun, H Parr, G Pook 

and J Rowland (Chairman) 

 
Venue: Online via the zoom app 

 
Contact: Wendy Harris Democratic Services Officer Tel: 

01395 517542  

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Date Issued: Tuesday, 12 January 2021 
 
Important - this meeting will be conducted online and recorded by Zoom only. 

Please do not attend Blackdown House.  

Members are asked to follow the Protocol for Remote Meetings  
 
This meeting is being recorded by EDDC for subsequent publication on the Council’s 
website and will be streamed live to the Council’s Youtube Channel at 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw 

 
Public speakers are now required to register to speak – for more information please use 
the following link: https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-
meetings/all-other-virtual-public-meetings/#article-content  
 
A guide to the rules of the Community Building Fund is available online. 
  
1 Public Speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 
 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 Minutes of the Community Grant Panel minutes dated 5 October 2020. 
 

3 Apologies   

4 Declaration of Interests   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest. 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online. 
 

6 Confidential/exempt items   

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/protocol-for-virtual-meetings
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-virtual-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-virtual-public-meetings/#article-content
https://www.eastdevon.gov.uk/grants-and-funding/grants-available-from-us/community-buildings-fund/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-virtual-public-meetings/#article-content
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 
 

7 Amount of money available  (Page 5) 

Applications for consideration 
 
8 West Hill British Legion  (Pages 6 - 29) 

9 Exton Village Hall  (Pages 30 - 44) 

10 Colyford Memorial Hall  (Pages 45 - 58) 

11 Newton Poppleford Pavilion  (Pages 59 - 72) 

12 Beer Football Club  (Pages 73 - 88) 

13 Current rules of the Community Building Fund  (Pages 89 - 90) 

 
 
 
Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Community Grant Panel held at Online via the 

zoom app. on 5 October 2020 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 10.30 am 
 
27    Public speaking 

 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak. 

28    Minutes of previous meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2020 were agreed as a true record. 
30    Declarations of Interest 

 
Cllr David Key declared an interest in Minute 14 below as he was Ward Member for 
Awliscombe parish. 

31    Matters of urgency 

Information on matters of urgency is available online  

 
There were no matters of urgency. 

32    Confidential/exempt items  

 
There were no items that officers recommended should be dealt with requiring exclusion 
of the public or press. 

33    Decision on Community Buildings Grant application from 

Payhembury Village Hall for £5,000  

 
Jamie Buckley, Engagement & Funding Officer reported that Payhembury Village Hall 
had applied for a grant of £5,000 for kitchen improvements. Members noted that the 
village hall was very well used by a wide variety of community groups and other 
organisations, it was the only community hall available in the village. They wished to put 
in a new kitchen with appliances and new storage. The work was needed and had been 
asked for by users and the local community. They had obtained three quotes and the 
rest of the money (£11,100) was coming from the village hall itself but they were seeking 
small amounts of funding from the parish council and others to offset the contribution as 
it uses £1,100 of their emergency fund. 
 
RESOLVED that Payhembury Village Halls application for £5,000 be granted. 

34    Decision on Community Buildings Grant application from 

Awliscombe Village Hall for £5,000  

 
Jamie Buckley, Engagement & Funding Officer reported that Awliscombe Village Hall 
had applied for a grant of £5,000 from the Community Buildings Fund. The village hall is 
very well used by a wide variety of community groups and other organisations and 
seems integral to the local community. They want to upgrade the ladies and gents toilets, 
replace fibre board ceilings with improvements to lighting and create a large storage 
cupboard. The works are needed to bring the hall into the modern age and help it 
become even more sustainable. The works were well planned and they have all their 
other funding in place, most of which is coming from the hall themselves but the Parish 
Council have also promised a donation. 
 

page 3

Agenda Item 2



Community Grant Panel 5 October 2020 
 

RESOLVED that Awliscombe Village Halls application for £5,000 be granted 
35    Information Contained in applications  

 
Members discussed the level of information they would wish to see in future applications 
out before the Panel 
 
RESOLVED that level of information provided in future applications should be at the 

officers discretion but should include – completed application form, priority 
assessment, first stage eligibility check, abbreviated set of accounts and 
summary sheet for committee  

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
J Bailey 
D Key 
H Parr 
G Pook 
J Rowland (Chairman) 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Jamie Buckley, Community Engagement and Funding Officer 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
Christopher Lane, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 
J Loudoun 
P Millar 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

page 4



Money available 2020 / 2021 

There was £22,250 in the Community Buildings Fund pot for 2020 / 2021.  

At the Community Grants Panel meeting in October 2020 the panel decided to use £2,383 

from the 2020 / 2021 pot to help fully fund two worthy applications from 2019 / 2020. 

Decisions on these two applications had been significantly delayed, mainly due to 

Coronavirus.  

This means there is now £19,867 in the pot for 2020 / 2021.  

Up until now since 2008 there have always been two closing dates per financial year for the 

Community Buildings Fund, enabling timely funding for projects that arise throughout the 

year. This is the first closing date within 2020 / 2021, again due to Coronavirus delays. 

Another closing date is provisionally planned for March 2021 if there is any funding 

remaining.  

The applications being considered for this closing date are: 

 Newton Poppleford Pavilion, asking for £2,000 

 Beer Albion Football Club, asking for £4,633 

 Colyford Memorial Hall, asking for £4,611.68 

 Exton Village Hall, asking for £2,567.76 

 West Hill British Legion Hall, asking for £5,000 

To fund all of these projects would take £18,812.47, and there wouldn’t be a second closing 

date within 2020 / 2021. We are aware of at least one community building that has a project 

and is hoping to come in for the second funding round. Councillors on the panel may wish to 

consider not funding all the projects, as this is a competitive fund, so as to allow a second 

funding round.  

 

page 5

Agenda Item 7



 
  
 

 
Name of Group: West Hill British Legion Hall 

 
Application Eligibility 

Criteria Yes No 
Is the application form complete? X  
Is the form signed? X  

Group Eligibility 
Criteria Yes No 
Is the group a registered charity and standard Village Hall? X  
Is there a copy of the group’s governing document? E.g. trust deed, mem & arts, 
constitution. 

  

Is there a long-term lease (i.e., 28 yrs or more from time of application) or is the 
land free-hold? 

 
 

X 

Is there a copy of the most recent annual accounts? X  
Is there less than one year’s running costs in reserve?   

Project Eligibility 
Is it an admissible type of project? X  
Are there drawings or builders specifications, if applicable? X  
Is the proposal not solely for land purchase? X  
Have the works not yet started?  NB: earlier phases and professional fees are 
admissible. 

X  

Is it for capital works only? X  
Will there be likely spend in 12 months from time of approval? X  

Costs Eligibility 
Are there 3 quotes or a ‘bill of quantities’? Q23 X  
Is the grant requested no larger than £5,000? X  
Is the overall project no larger than £750,000? X  
a.  Is the grant requested no larger than 1/3 of the overall project costs? X  
b.  Is there 1/3 of the funds from the group?  NB. This is flexible, as long as the 
whole 2/3 is not from sole, large source e.g. lottery 

X  

Do funding gained and cost of project match? X  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ASSESSOR Comments:  
There are only 5 years on the le
[...]

Name of Hall: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total Project Cost:    Award Requested   Recommendation 
 
 
 
Funding Package:   
 
Unconfirmed Funds: 
 
 
Shortfall: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Priority Scoring:  
     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Assessment Summary: 
 
 
 
             

Royal British Legion Hall – West Hill 

£15,862.56 
 

£ 

Funds Applied For or 
Raised 

Amount In hand? Yes, No, 
or Unsuccessful 

Hall contribution £9,862.56 Y 
Parish council £1,000 Y 
   
Other grants:    
None   
   
   
   
Total (if we give our grant) £15,862.56  

   
   

 

The West Hill British Legion Hall wants to fit out its new bigger kitchen. This will enable 
the Legion, groups that meet there and other hirers to prepare and cook food on the 
premises, which wasn’t possible before. This will make the hall more sustainable and 
be of benefit to the community. There are other community buildings within West Hill. 
The project will mainly benefit the British Legion members but a wide variety of other 
community groups do use the hall regularly, and the hall is used for private hire. They 
have all the other funding they need, including a grant from the parish council.    

ITEM SCORE (0-5) 
1.  Need for Hall 2 
2.  Need for proposed works 4 
3.  Local support 5 
4.  Planning of project 5 
5.  Funding package 5 

TOTAL SCORE: 21 
 

 

£0 

£0 

£5,000 

page 8



East Devon District Council
Community Building Fund Application Form
2019 / 2020
Please read the guidance notes thoroughly before completing the application form. 

IMPORTANT- If your application is incomplete by the deadline, it will not be assessed and will be returned to 
you. 

Data Protection
Any personal information which you provide will be held and used by East Devon District Council for the purpose of 
your grant application. Your information will be held temporarily by SNAP Surveys Ltd who provide the software 
used for the application. Your information may also be shared within East Devon District Council for the 
[...]
 well is the project planned (including works, advice and disability 

access)? 
5 5 

Comments: 
Well planned, with several quotations provided. Know exactly what they want to do.  
 
5 How realistic is the funding package? 5 4 

Comments: 
All other funding is in place, the remainder of the money would come from the hall itself. Would prefer to see 
some funding from another source.  
 

Total Score: 25 21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ASSESSOR Comments: 
 
 

page 31



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Name of Hall: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total Project Cost:    Award Requested   Recommendation 
 
 
 
Funding Package:   
 
Unconfirmed Funds: 
 
 
Shortfall: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Priority Scoring:  
     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Assessment Summary: 
 
 
 
             

Exton Village Hall 

£7,703.28 
 

£ 

Funds Applied For or 
Raised 

Amount In hand? Yes, No, 
or Unsuccessful 

Hall contribution £5,135.52 Y 
Parish council None  
   
Grant:    
None   
   
   
   
Total (if we give our grant) £7,703.28  

   
   

 

This is the only community building in Exton itself, although there are halls in neighbouring 
villages. Under normal circumstances it is in frequent use by a wide variety of groups. Users 
have requested the audio and sound system with a hearing loop, it will help make the hall 
more suitable for all users and more sustainable. They have all the other funding in place, 
which is all coming from the hall itself. They have three quotes and the work is well planned.  

ITEM SCORE (0-5) 

1.  Need for Hall 4 
2.  Need for proposed works 3 
3.  Local support 5 
4.  Planning of project 5 
5.  Funding package 4 

TOTAL SCORE: 21 
 

 

£0 

£ 

£2,567.76 

page 32



East Devon District Council
Community Building Fund Application Form
2019 / 2020
Please read the guidance notes thoroughly before completing the application form. 

IMPORTANT- If your application is incomplete by the deadline, it will not be assessed and will be returned to 
you. 

Data Protection
A
[...]
mmunity. However, as it is a floor that has kept having 
patch repairs, users may well not have been impacted.    
 
4 How well is the project planned (including works, advice and disability 

access)? 
5 5 

Comments: 
Well planned, with several quotations provided. Know exactly what they want to do.  
 
5 How realistic is the funding package? 5 4 

Comments: 
All other funding is in place, the remainder of the money would come from the hall itself. Would prefer to see 
some funding from another source.  
 

Total Score: 25 20 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ASSESSOR Comments: 
 
 

page 46



 
 
 
 
 
Name of Hall: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total Project Cost:    Award Requested   Recommendation 
 
 
 
Funding Package:   
 
Unconfirmed Funds: 
 
 
Shortfall: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Priority Scoring:  
     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Assessment Summary: 
 
 
 
             

Colyford Memorial Hall 

£13,835.04 
 

£ 

Funds Applied For or 
Raised 

Amount In hand? Yes, No, 
or Unsuccessful 

Hall contribution £9,223.36 Y 
Parish council None  
   
Grant:    
None   
   
   
   
Total (if we give our grant) £13,835.04  

   
   

 

There are several community buildings in Colyton, but this is the only one in Colyford itself. 
Under normal circumstances it is in nearly daily use by a wide variety of groups. The floor is 
failing on a regular basis and patch repairs are now extremely difficult, so they’re looking to 
replace the floor. They have all the other funding in place, which is all coming from the hall 
itself. The repairs are well planned. They have a significant amount of money in reserve, but 
have other projects planned to use this, and Coronavirus is having a financial impact on their 
reserves.   

ITEM SCORE (0-5) 

1.  Need for Hall 4 
2.  Need for proposed works 5 
3.  Local support 2 
4.  Planning of project 5 
5.  Funding package 4 

TOTAL SCORE: 20 
 

 

£0 

£0 

£4,611.68 

page 47



East Devon District Council
Community Building Fund A
[...]
the hall, and not the field. The hall is in use by the football 
club and its members for indoor meetings, socialising etc. although a few other clubs meet there 
occasionally e.g. monthly, and it is available for private hire, which happens occasionally. The football club 
has a large membership and occasionally runs events for the whole community utilising the building. There 
is also the Mariners Hall in Beer, which is a well-used indoor hall used by a wide range of community groups.  
Although the football club has a large membership, the viewing area project’s benefit to multiple community 
groups will be significantly more limited than all other the projects funded by these grants.  
 
2 To what extent are the works needed? 5 1 

Comments: 
The project is to create a viewing area to create a more welcoming experience to encourage more people to 
use the hall. It would be used mainly by football spectators, but also for Wedding and Christening 
photography, parents overseeing their children in the play park and for the community socialising events.  
 
3 To what extent has the project been developed with community support? 5 3 

Comments: 
Several letters of support for the overall larger project (which also includes an extension, new kitchen and 
bar facilities – all being funded from elsewhere and work has already started) and the club itself from 
important community organisations. Football club members support the project. The overall project has 
community support, but little evidence of the viewing area project having community support. 
 
4 How well is the project planned (including works, advice and disability 

access)? 
5 5 

Comments: 
Well planned, with several quotations provided. Know exactly what they want to do.  
 
5 How realistic is the funding package? 5 4 

Comments: 
All other funding is in place, the remainder of the money would come from the hall itself. Would prefer to see 
some funding from another source. It’s great value for money in that the labour would be free.  
 

Total Score: 25 15 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ASSESSOR Comments: 
 
 

page 74



 
 
 
 
 
Name of Hall: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total Project Cost:    Award Requested   Recommendation 
 
 
 
Funding Package:   
 
Unconfirmed Funds: 
 
 
Shortfall: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Priority Scoring:  
     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Assessment Summary: 
 
 
 
             

Beer Albion Football Clubhouse 

£13,900 
 

£ 

Funds Applied For or 
Raised 

Amount In hand? Yes, No, 
or Unsuccessful 

Hall contribution £9,267  
Parish council None  
   
Grant:    
None   
   
   
   
Total (if we give our grant) £13,900  

   
   

 

The football clubhouse is very well used by the football club, and used occasionally by other 
community groups (e.g. for monthly meetings) and for private hire. There is another 
community building within Beer, the Mariners Hall. The project is to expand the football 
clubhouse facilities by making a viewing area which would mainly be used by football 
spectators but also occasionally by others, other hirers and for other larger community events. 
Although the football club is an important and large organisation within Beer, the benefit of the 
project to those outside of the football club would be limited. The project is for a viewing area, 
which itself is a project of limited benefit when compared to other projects funded previously. 
Several great letters of support for the wider project (including a kitchen, expanded bar space 
etc which can’t be considered as part of this application as work has already started) and the 
club itself were received from important community organisations. They have 20 years left on 
their lease. The accepted quote would be including free labour.   

ITEM SCORE (0-5) 

1.  Need for Hall 2 
2.  Need for proposed works 1 
3.  Local support 3 
4.  Planning of project 5 
5.  Funding package 4 

TOTAL SCORE: 15 
 

 

£0 

£0 

£4,633 

page 75



East Devon District Council
Communi
[...]
    

 Net Surplus (Deficit) for the year        9,881   -      815   
            
            
            
            
            
            

 

page 88



A discussion about two of the current rules of the fund  
 
 

1. Community buildings in town council areas aren’t eligible 
 
The rule that community buildings in town council areas can’t apply has always been a rule 
of the fund. It has been regularly discussed and re-confirmed by the decision making panel 
over the years. Members of the new panel have recently expressed a wish to discuss it.  
 
Factors to be considered include:  
 

 The amount of funding available 
There is only £22,250 a year available in the Community Buildings Fund. This is 
nearly always all given out every year to high scoring worthy applications under the 
current rules. If community buildings in town council areas were permitted to apply, 
as there are so many of them, I would recommend that a much larger amount of 
money would need to be made available. Especially as a lot of community buildings 
are using up their reserves during Coronavirus, so will be more in need of financial 
help.  

 

 Town councils versus parish councils 
Town councils receive a higher precept than parish councils, and often have funding 
in the form of grants available to their local communities. Town councils are usually 
more able to help fund community buildings in their areas, whereas parish councils 
are more likely to be unable to do the same.  

 

 Sustainability   
Community buildings in rural areas and villages may have less users, and so less 
income? They may be more in need of financial support to help them become 
sustainable. Alternatively in towns where there are a lot of community buildings, it 
may be that the users, although there are more, are spread more thinly.  

 

 Town council areas 
Some town council areas include villages. For example Ottery St Mary Town 
Council’s area includes Alfington and Tipton St John, and Sidmouth Town Council’s 
area includes Sidbury and Sidford. Again, if villages in town council areas were 
included rather than all community buildings in towns as well, I would recommend 
that a larger amount of money would need to be made available.  

 
2. Could community pubs be included 

 
This grants scheme is open to all multi-use community buildings within Parish Council areas 
covered by East Devon District Council. Community buildings must be multi-use (minimum 
of three separate user groups), with open community access, and owned and / or managed 
by the community. Community shops can also apply. Members of the new panel have 
recently expressed a wish to discuss whether community pubs should be included.  
 
A community pub is a pub that’s owned and managed by the community themselves: 
https://camra.org.uk/pubs-and-clubs/current-campaigns/save-your-local-pub/community-pub-
ownership/ . There are very few examples of this is East Devon, including The Kings Arms in 
Stockland.  
 
  

page 89

Agenda Item 13

https://camra.org.uk/pubs-and-clubs/current-campaigns/save-your-local-pub/community-pub-ownership/
https://camra.org.uk/pubs-and-clubs/current-campaigns/save-your-local-pub/community-pub-ownership/


Factors to be considered include:  
 

 The amount of funding available 
There is only £22,250 a year available in the Community Buildings Fund. This is 
nearly always all given out every year to high scoring worthy applications under the 
current rules. If community pubs were permitted to apply, I would recommend that 
the amount of money made available should be increased sightly. 

 
 
 

page 90


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Amount of money available
	8 West Hill British Legion
	Assessment.pdf (p.1-3)
	British Legion West Hill CBG Nov2020.pdf (p.4-13)
	Club Accounts 30.09.20.pdf (p.14-24)

	9 Exton Village Hall
	Assessment.pdf (p.1-3)
	Exton Village Hall CBG Nov2020.pdf (p.4-13)
	Financial Statement Year Ended 31st March 2020 Approved 02.05.20.pdf (p.14-15)

	10 Colyford Memorial Hall
	Assessment.pdf (p.1-3)
	Colyford Memorial Hall application CBG Nov2020.pdf (p.4-13)
	Accounts.pdf (p.14)

	11 Newton Poppleford Pavilion
	Newton Poppleford Pavilion application for agenda CBG 2021.pdf (p.1-3)
	Newton Poppleford Pavilion CBG Nov2020.pdf (p.4-13)
	Charity Commission Accounts Submission for NPPFF 19-20.pdf (p.14)

	12 Beer Football Club
	Assessment.pdf (p.1-3)
	Beer Football Club revised CBG 2021.pdf (p.4-13)
	Accounts.pdf (p.14-16)

	13 Current rules of the Community Building Fund





Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Community Grant Panel held at Online via the 

zoom app on 26 January 2021 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.35 am 
 
 
36    Public Speaking  

 
Dave Underwood spoke on behalf of West Hill British Legion and reported that the British 
Legion had been in its current premises since 1947 and was a vital component of the 
village providing a social hub accessible to all members and guests as well as other 
clubs and societies that that use the facilities regularly.   
 
For a long time the kitchen had been a bugbear as it was only a small domestic fitted 
kitchen and was only suitable for reheating food and with the help of a veterans covenant 
fund was able to treble the size of the space.  He explained the purpose of the grant 
application was to now equip the kitchen to help extend the range of facilities available to 
anyone using the premises by being able to prepare and serve food on site.  
 

37    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2020 were agreed as a true record. 
 

38    Declaration of Interests  

 
Minute 42. West Hill British Legion. 
Councillor Jess Bailey, Personal, West Hill Parish Councillor; As a West Hill Ward 
Member provided a supportive statement for the application and also use the British 
Legion Club. 
 
Minute 44. Colyford Memorial Hall. 
Councillor Helen Parr, Personal, As a Ward Member for Coly Valley had provided a 
supportive statement for the application and used the hall. 
 
Minute 46. Beer Football Club. 
Councillor Geoff Pook, Personal, Not a current member but did provide supporting 
statements in their application. 
 
Minute 47. Current rules of the fund. 
Councillor John Loudoun, Personal, Sidmouth Town Councillor; Had been involved in a 
campaign to save our village pub and was a former Secretary of a Limited Company that 
sought to purchase our local pub. 
 

39    Matters of urgency  

 
There were no matters of urgency. 
 

40    Confidential/exempt items  

 



Community Grant Panel 26 January 2021 
 

There were no items that officers recommended should be dealt with requiring exclusion 
of the public or press. 
 

41    Amount of money available  

 
Jamie Buckley, Engagement and Funding Officer reported that there was £22,250 in the 
Community Buildings Fund pot for 2020/2021.  She reminded Members that at the last 
meeting the panel had decided to use £2,383 from this year’s pot on two worthy 
applications which had reduced this year’s pot to £19,867 which ends 1st April 2021.  
 
Members were advised that up until now, since 2008, there had always been two closing 
dates per financial year to enable applications to be received throughout the year.  It was 
highlighted that to fund all of the projects received in the first deadline would take nearly 
all the money and suggested to Members that they may wish to consider not funding all 
the projects on the agenda so as to allow a second funding round.   
 

42    West Hill British Legion  

 
Jamie Buckley, Engagement and Funding Officer reported that West Hill British Legion 
had applied for a grant of £5,000 to fit out a bigger kitchen to enable hirers and members 
to prepare and cook food on the premises.  Members noted that although there were 
other community buildings in West Hill the building was well used by members and other 
community groups.  Members also noted that they do have a grant from the Parish 
Council. 
 
Concern was expressed about the low scoring mark for the need by the local community 
which did not reflect that the building was heavily used by the school and the preschool. 
 
RESOLVED that West Hill British Legion application for £5,000 be granted. 
 

43    Exton Village Hall  

 
Jamie Buckley, Engagement and Funding Officer reported that Exton Village Hall had 
applied for a grant of £2,567.76 for an audio and sound system with a hearing loop to 
allow more users of the hall to access all the facilities.  Members noted that the village 
hall was the only one in Exton and under normal circumstances, outside of Covid-19 was 
used very regularly.  They had obtained three quotes and the rest of the money was 
coming from the village hall itself. 
 
RESOLVED: that Exton Village Hall’s application for £2,567.76 be granted. 
 

44    Colyford Memorial Hall  

 
Jamie Buckley, Engagement and Funding Officer reported that Colyford Memorial Hall 
had applied for a grant of £4,611.68 to replace the tongued and grooved floor of the main 
hall.  The hall was the only one in Colyford and was very well used.  Members noted that 
the floor was failing on a regular basis and emergency repairs had been done as often as 
possible but it was at a stage now where they cannot do that anymore.  The works were 
well planned and they had all their other funding in place.  It was noted they did have a 
significant amount of money in reserve but this was to be used for other projects. 
 
Councillor Parr advised the hall was vitally important to Colyford and was extremely well 
used and agreed with the Engagement and Funding Officer’s comments.  In response it 



Community Grant Panel 26 January 2021 
 

was suggested that because of the nature of the project the community did not know the 
floor was failing. 
 
RESOLVED: that Colyford Memorial Hall application for £4,611.68 
 

45    Newton Poppleford Pavilion  

 
Jamie Buckley, Engagement and Funding Officer reported that Newton Poppleford 
Pavilion had applied for a grant of £2,000 from the Community Buildings Fund.  The 
pavilion was very well used but often received complaints from users about the windows, 
doors and other woodwork.  The works, if supported, would make the building more 
efficient, more secure and more sustainable.  The works were well planned and they 
have all their funding in place including a grant from Devon County Council. 
 
Councillor Paul Hayward, non-committee member urged Members to consider the 
application advising the building had in the past suffered vandalism of smashed windows 
and a damaged door.  The windows leak and were no longer energy efficient and with 
the heating on full blast the heat just goes straight out the windows and the doors. 
 
Councillor Pook concurred and said it was important to retain these types of village 
facilities that could be a target for vandalism if they were seen in a bad condition and 
suggested having only a single round of spending each year and highlighted that if it was 
viable and there was a community need the panel should be funding it. 
 
In response to Minute 41 Councillor Loudoun advised that as there had been 
advertisement of the two deadlines for this financial year we should allow this but raised 
concerns about how much would be left in the budget for the second application 
deadline. He suggested top slicing each application on the agenda by 5% or 10% to help 
achieve a bigger budget for the end of the financial year. 
 
RESOLVED: that Newton Poppleford Pavilion’s application for £2,000 be granted. 
 

46    Beer Football Club  

 
Jamie Buckley, Engagement and Funding Officer reported that Beer Albion Football Club 
was well used by the Football Club and occasionally used by other groups and was also 
available for private hire.  They were asking for a grant of £4,633.  There was one other 
community building within Beer which was also well used and quite often booked up.  
Members noted the project was to expand the Football Club by making a viewing area 
which would mainly be used by the club’s spectators.   
 
She advised a number of letters of support had been received for the wider project, 
which included a new bar area and expanding the rest of the facility but Members were 
advised this could not be considered as a whole as the work had already started on the 
wider project. 
 
Members noted that the accepted quote that they would like to continue to work with 
would include free labour which is something that we do not often see on applications. 
 
Councillor Pook expressed disappointment that it felt like the Football Club was being 
persecuted for putting a lot of work in and starting the project based on all the other 
funding they had achieved. 
 



Community Grant Panel 26 January 2021 
 

Due to the limited community benefit of the viewing area project, Members discussed 
giving less of a grant than the Football Club were asking for. 
 
RESOLVED: that Beer Football Club be granted £3,500.  This is a reduced amount from 
the £4,633 applied for. 
 

47    Current rules of the Community Building Fund  

 
Members discussed the rule that community buildings in town council areas cannot apply 
for funding and considered the following factors in terms of allowing community buildings 
in town council areas to apply: 

a) There is only £22,250 a year in the Community Buildings Fund which is nearly 
always given out every year to high scoring worthy applications and recommend a 
much larger amount of funding to be made available. 

b) The possibility of receiving a higher volume of funding applications due to Covid-
19. 

c) Town Councils versus Parish Councils.  Town Councils are expected to help fund 
community buildings in their area from the receipt of higher precepts. 

d) Sustainability. 
e) Town council areas – some town councils include villages. 

 
Members agreed a wider debate was required to understand what the council was trying 
to achieve, to address what support was needed and to help understand what assets the 
communities use in the East Devon area. 
 
Members discussed the question about whether community pubs could be included in 
the current rules of the fund. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  

1. That Members defer subject to further discussion which will include data that 
needs to be obtained, including a timetable to then ensure that any details are 
considered into any budgetary considerations for 2022/2023. 

2. That Members defer the question about whether to include community pubs in the 
current rules of the fund subject to further discussion and research. 

 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
J Bailey 
D Key 
J Loudoun 
H Parr 
G Pook 
J Rowland (Chairman) 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
P Hayward 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Jamie Buckley, Community Engagement and Funding Officer 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 



Community Grant Panel 26 January 2021 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 


